SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN
MISSQURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION AND DOSS REAL ESTATE GROUP.LLC
AND TRENTON JAVON DOSS

Come now Doss Real Estate Group LLC (*Doss Group"} and Trenton Javen Doss (“Doss™) and the
Missouri Real Estate Cemmission (“Commission”} and enter into this setttement agreement for the purpose of
resolving the question of whether Doss Real Estate Group LLC'’s license as a real estate agsociation and
Trenton Javon Doss' license as a real éstale broker assoclate will be subject to discipline.

Pursuant to the terms of § 536.060, RSMe, 1 the parties hereto waive the right to a hearing by the
Administrative Hearing Commission of the State of Mlésouri ("AHC") regarding cause to discipline the
Licensees’ licenses, and, additionally, the right to a disciplinary hearing before the Commission under
§ 621.110, RSMo.. '

Licensees Doss Group and Doss acknowledge that they understand the various n'ghis and privileges
afforded them by law, including the right to a hearing of the c'harges against them; the right to appesr and be
represented by legal counsel; the right to have all charges against them proven upon the record by compatent
and substantlal evidence; the right to cross-examine any wilnesses appearing at the hearing against them: the
right to present evidence on their own behalf at the hearing; the right to a decision upon the record by a fair and
impartial administrative hearing commissioner concerning the charges pending against them and, subsequently,
the right to a disciplinary hearing before the Commission at which time they may present evidence in mitigation
of discipline; and the right to recover attorney’s fees incurred in defending this action against their licenses.
Being aware of these rights provided them byr'o;ieration of Iaﬁv. Doss Group and Doss knowingly and voluntarily
waive each and every one of these rights and freely enter into this settfernent agreemant and agree lo abide by
the terms of this document, as they pertain to them. 7

Doss and Doss Group acknowledge that they have received a copy of the documents relied upon by the -
Commission in determlning there was cause to discipline their licenses, aleng with citations to faw and/or
regulations the Commission believes were violatad,

For tha purpose of seltiing this dispute, Doss Group and Doss slipulate that the factual allegations
conlained in this setttement agreement are trve and stipulates with the Commission that their licanses,

numbered 2012039913 {Doss Group) and 2010034428 {(Doss braker asscciate) are subject to disciplinary

1 All statutory references are to Missouri Revised Statutes 2000, as amended, unless otherwise Indicated.




action by the Commission in accordance wilh the provisions of Chapter 621 and §§ 339.010-339.205 and
338.710-339,855, RSMa.

Joint Stipulation of Fact and Conelusions of Law ' '

1. The Commission is an agency of the state of Missouri created and established pursuant to
§ 339.120, RSMo, for the purpose of licensing all persons engaged in the practice as a real estate broker or
sale-sperson in this state, The Commission has contral and supervision of the licensed occupations and

enforcement of the terms and pro#isions of Sections 338.010-339.205 and 3-39.7'10-339‘855, RSMo.

2, Licensee, Doss Group, holds an active real estate association license from the Commission,
license number 2012039913. The Commission Issued Doss Group's license on November 26, 2012 and Doss
Group's license expires June 30, 2016. Licensee's license was current and active at all relevant times herein,
Licensee Trenton Javon Doss is the designated broker for Doss Group LLG,

3. Licensee, Doss, holds an active broker associate license from the Commission, license number
2010034428, The Commission issued Doss' broker associate llcense on September 1-7, 2010. Licensee's
license expires June 30, 2016. Licensee Doss’ license was current and active at all relevant limes herein,

4, In October 2014, the Commission received a complaint against Licerisees from Rickey T.
Mabry. Mabry alleged that Licensees faled to pay three months of owner proceeds for rental properiies
Licensees managed and faited to return security deposits Licensees held. Based on Mabry’s complaint, the
Commission conducted an investigation. The Commission's investigation revealed that: _

8. Mabry entered into an agreement with Licensee on-August 23, 2013. Licensees were to
manage three properties for Mabry. Mabry alleged that Licenssas failed to send him
September and Cctober 2014 owner proceeds for two of the properties and October proceeds
on another. Licensees sent him a check for the proceeds of one of the properties but the check
bounced and did not clear. Mabry also asserted that Licensees failed to return two security
deposits they ware holding after they cancelled the management agreement at the end of 2014.

b. Mabry's owner statements and & document he created idantified the following funds due to him
from Licensee: ‘

I. Two mahths' dwner proceeds, Lakemont and Branridge properties - $3,485;

- il Two security deposits, Lakemaont.and Bransldge properties -- $2,400; and




Iii. Bounced check, Branridge properly -- $136.66.
Mabry also elaimed expenaes for cleaning ($350)-and bank fees for the bounced check ($20)
based on Licensees’ management of his properties. Mabry stated that Licensees made
arrangements to pay him back and had paid $2,360 as of the date of his interview. Mabry
stated'the total owed as of the dale of the intarview was £4,011.86.
As part of the investigation, Commission investigators obtained records from the St. Louis City
Circuit Clerk's office showing a civil suit had been filed against Licensee Doss by another client,
Timothy Fandray, for breach of contract for failing to return cllent funds after Licensee Doss
cancelled a property management agreement,
The Commission's investigation revealed another previous client, Paut Kaestner, terminated a
management agreement with Licensees.and stated Licenseass Paid-him owner proceeds, $675,
with a check that ;did-not clear the bank-due to Insufficient funds. Kaestner stated Licensees
recently paid him $100 with plans to repay the remainder.
The Commission also spoke with another former: client of Licensees', Fred Thomas, Thomas
stated that Licensees managed one building for him that contained two units. Thomas stated
Licensees began managing the properties in March 2013 and was supposed to start rehabbing
the units on July 19, 2014. Thomas stated six months went by and he did not hear from
Licensees. Licensee Doss then Informed him that he was haying financial problems and
accordingly owed Thomas $2,250 for the work he was supposed o do. Thomas stated

Licensees agreed to pay him $200 a month until the entire amount was paid off but as of August

7, 2015, he had not received anyihing yet.
The Commission also interviewed Licensee. Licensee Doss staled he was now working for the
Missouri Department of Corrections and would begin paying the owners and previous clients
what he owes them. Licensee Doss showed the Commission’s investigator a copy of a
cashier's check payable to Mabry in the amaunt of $250. He stated he owes the fallowing:

I. Former client Wendy Inman -- $1,050: '

ii. Farmer client Timothy Fandrey -- $3,000to $4,000;

fii. Paul Kaestner - $575;
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v. . Rickey Mabry -- $3,761.66 {$4,011.66-$250.00); and

v.Fred Thomas -- $2,250.
Mabry contacted the Commission on June 30, 2015 and confirmed receipt of the $250,00
cashier's check. Inman also contacted the Commlssion on July 8, 2015 and stated she
received a payment from Licensee in the amount of $150. She stated she took Licensee [o
small claims.court and received a judgment against Licensee.

From May 11-14 and 18-20, 2015, the Commission conducted an audit of Licensees. The

brokerage ceased all property management activity as of February 2015, During the audit period, Licensees

managed property for 17 owners; 18 properties and 19 unils. The Commission's audit reveated the following

violations:

In violation of sections 339.100.2(1) and 339.105.1, RSMo, and regulations 20 CSR 2250
8.120(4) and 2250-8.120(3), rent was not deposited and maintained In an escrow account for
property located at 12812 Branbridge. The rent was deposited into Licensees’ operating
account.

In viclation of section 339.100.2(3), R8Mo, Licensees failed on six cceasions to remit funds that
belonged to owners: security deposits. belonging to owners Kaestner, Rounds, Onen, Inman
and Fandrey and rent for owner Mabry for 12182 Branbridge was deposited into Licensees'
operatlng.account. J

In violation of section 339.100.2(19), RSMo, Licensees conducted numerous Instances of
improper business dealings in that Licensees transferred funds of one owner to another cwner
without written authorization.

In viclation of section 339.100.2(19), RSMo, Licensees’ owner statements for owners Carlisle,
Stewart and Mabry wera inaccurate a total of nine times. Carlisle’s owner statements for June
10, 2014 and July 10, 2014 were inaccurate; Stewart's statements for September 30, 2014 and
Oclober 28, 2014 were inaccurate and Mabry's five statements betm)een August and October

2014 were inaccurate.




In vialation of section 339.100.2(19), RSMo and 20 CSR 2250-8.220(1), Licensees wrote
insufficient funds checks on a property-management account at PNC Bank, account numbér
ending 4643.

In viofation of section 339.105.1, RSMo, there were identified shortages in the amount of $750
in property managemeﬁl account at PNC Bank, account number ending in 8838, in that
Licensees failed to pay property owner Kaestner a $750 security deposit.

In violation of section 339.105.1, RSMao, there wers identified shortages in the amount of $1,200
due securily deposils owed to property owner Rounds and $66.29 due to unverified transfer to
open to.a property management escrow account at PNC Bank, account number ending in 7923,
In violation of section 339.105.1, RSMo, there were identified shortages in-the amount of $1,100
in a property management escrow account-at PNG Bank, account number ending In 8774, due
io security deposits owed lo property owner Onen.

In violation of section 339.105.1, RSMo, there were identified shortagas in the amount of $1,050
fn a property management escrow account at PNG Bank, account hurﬁber ending in 8192, due
to security deposits owed to propenty owner Inman.

in Vlolation of section 339.105.1, RSMo, there were identified shorlages in the amount of $1,620
in a property management escrow account at PNC Bank, account number ending in 8758, due
to $1,000 due in.securily deposits owed to owner Fandrey and $620 in unidentified ATM
withdrawals by Licensees,

In violation of section 339.105.1, RSMo, there were Idenfified shortages in the amount of $600
in a property management escrow account at PNC Bank, account number ending in 8782, due
to $800 in securily deposits owed to owner Thomas.

In violation of section 339.105.1, RSMo, there were identified shortages in the amount of $1,377
in a proparty management account at PNC Bank, account number ending In 8379, due to $377
unverified transfer to the broker operating aét;ount and $1,000 due to unverified transfer to the
owner of the78th Street property.

. In violation of section 339.105.1, RSMo, there were identified shortages in the amount of §1,664

in a praperly management escrow account at PNC Bank, account number ending in 8221, due




to $264 due to management faes not removed, $577 for an unexplained ATM withdrawal, $73

unexplained transfer to close the account and $750 due to the security deposil not retained

Intact.

In violation of section 339.105.1, RSMo, there were identified shortages in the amount of
$1,145.62 in a property management escrow account at PNC Bank, account number ending in
7931, due t0.$1,000 in security deposits owed to owner Stewart and $145.62 due to Licensee
Doss’ personal cell phone bill being paid from the escrow account on January 5, 2015.

Ih violation of section 339.105.1, RSM&, there were identified shortages in the amount of
$5,885.50 in a property management escrow account at PNC Bank, account number ending in
BBO3, due to: $2,400 in security deposits owed to property owner Mabry; $490 September 2014
owner proceeds due owner Mabry for Lakemont property; $910 October 2014 owner proceeds
due owner Mabry for Lakemont property; $855 September 2014 owner proceeds due owner
Mabry for Branbridge property; and $1,090 for October 2014 owner proceeds due owner Mabry
for Branbridge property.

In vialation of section 339.105.1, RSMo, there were identified shortages in the amount of $807
in a property management escrow account at PNC Bank, account number-ending in 4643 due
-to: $36 due to unreimbursed bank charges; $675 owner proceeds due to owner Kaestner: and
$1986 due to disbursing funds when the owners account was not sufficient to cover the
disbursement.

NIneteen instances of overdraft in a property management accounts at PNC Bank in violation of
section 339.105.1, RSMo.
- Inviolation of section 339.105.1, RSMo, numerous lhstances of cammingling in the propérty
management escrow accounts due to unverified fransfers by Licensees to and from the
operating account and debits from the accounts for personal expenses,

In violation of section 339.105.2, RSMo, Licensees closed a property management escrow

account at Regions Bank, account number ending In 9278, without notifying the Commission,




L. Inviolation of section 336.105.2, RSMo, and 20 CSR 2250-8.020(7), a properly management
escrow account at PNC Bank, account number ending In 4643, was not registered with the
Commission.

u. Ontwelve instances, fn violation of section 339.105.2, R§Mo, and 20 CSR 2250-8.220(7),
Licensees opened and closed property management accounts at PNC Bank without notifying
the Commission, L

v.  On twelves Instances, in violation of section 339.105,3, RSMo, Licensees did not maintain
records necessary to determine the adequacy of properly management accounts.

w. In violation of section 339.730.1(1); RSMo, on numerous Instances, Licensees failed to perform
the terms of the written agreeﬁent with the landlord:

i. On six occaéions. management fees were not removed from July to December 2014 for
Owner Carlisle for property at 2224 Montgomery;

il Licensees failed to provide owner statements to owners: Kaestner (8 instances),
Rounds (8 instances), Onen (12 instances), inman (11 instances), Fandrey (9
instances), Milner (11 instances), Thomas (11 Instances), Addo (4 instances), Carlisle
(10 instances), Haines-Davis (8 instances), Odyssey Capital & Stewart (2 instances)
and Mabry (9 instances)

iii. Licensees did not maintain security deposits as specified in the management
agresments for the following owners: Kaestner (8 instances), Rounds (8 instances),

Onen {12 Instances). Inman (11 instances), Fandrey (9 Instances), Thomas (11

instances), Carllsle (10 Instances), Stewart {2 instanceé), Odyssey Capital LLC and
Mabry (9 instances).

X. In violation of section 339.780.2, R8Mp, and 20 CSR 2250-8.200(1), Licensees managed
property without a current written management agreement on two ingtances - one for owner
Lawson on Potomac Avenue and one for owner Stewart on Shaw,

y- In violation of 20 CSR 2250-8.010(1), Licensees' office was notopen during normal business

hours and the business hours were not posted.




aa.

bb.

cC.

dd.

ee.

gg.

hh.

Ii

In violation of 20 CSR 2250-8.010(2), Licensees’ business sign was not displayed outside the
regular place of business.

In violalion of 20 CSR 2250-8.096(1), Licensees’ brokerage relationship was not disclosed in
wriling.

In violation of 20 CSR 2250-8.10-0(1), a conlract Licensees ware a party to did not specify who
was 10 hold the earnest money.

In rvlolalion of 20 CSR 2250-8.160(1), Licensess failed to retain the copy of a sales confract.

Int violation of 20 CSR 2250-8.160(2), Licensees failed to retain records: on six Instances,
Licehsees failed to relain deposit tickets: Licansees falled to retain bank statements from April
through Auguét, 2014 for an account at Regions Bank, account number ending 9278; numerous
instances of Invoices; 22 instances of credit/debit memos or transfers: and 18 instances of
missing or vaided checks, ‘

In violation of 20 CSR 2250-8.220(1), Licensees disbursed funds from propedy management
esCrow accounts at PNC Bank, account numbers ending In 8803 and 4643, when the owner's
account bajance was not sufficient to cover the disbursement.

On 85 instances, Licensees failed lo maintain security depasits in lact in violation of 20 GSR
2250-8.220(2) for the following owners: Kaestner (10 instances); Rounds (11 instances); Onen
{12 instances); Inman (11 instances); Fandrey (12 instances), Thomas (9 instances); Cariisle (9
instances); Stewart (2 instances); and Mabry (9 instances).

In viclation of 20 CSR 2250*8.220{6), Licensess.did not remove management fees monthly on
six occasions. |

In violation of 20 CSR 2250-8.220(8), Licensees did not indicate the related transaction on each
check written, the corresponding check stub, or other record of disbursement on a property

management escrow accourit at PNG Bank, account number ending in 7931,

. On eleven instances; in violation of 20 CSR 2250-8.220(8), the related transaction was not

indicated on each deposit ticket for a property management escrow. account at PNC Bank,
account number ending in 7931.

Commission examiners aiso noled that:




I. On multiple instances, the bank debited the bank accounts to caver negative balance in
other actounts Licensees maintained, including the operating account. Licensee Doss
stated he was unaware the bank had authority to do this. The result was multiplé
instances of negative balances and overdaft fees charged o the various accounts.

ii, Licensees did not complete bank reconciliations and, in most cases, lhe examiners
wera unable to determine if there were any outstanding checks on the accounts.

fil, In several ¢cases, Licensees failed to produce monthly owner stateménts.

iv. Licensees failed to retain a number of records, including involces, deposit
tickets, checks and bank statements.

v.Inaccurate check reglsters as {ransactions would appear on the register but not on the
bank stalements and vice versa,

vi. There were numerous unverified transfers to and from accounts,

Section 339,040.1, RSMo, states, In relevant part:
1. Licenses shall be granted only o persons who present, and
corporations, associations, limited liability companies, and professlonal
corporatiens whose officers, managers, associates, general partners, or
members who actively participate in such entity's brokerage, broker-
salesperson, or salesperson business present, satisfactory proof to the
commission that they;
{1) Ate persons of good moral characler; and
(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and falr dealing: and
(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or broker
salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the
public,
Seclion 339.105, RSMo, states, in relevant part:
1. Each broker who helds funds belonging to another shall. maintain
such funds in-a separate bank account in a financial institution which
shall be designated an escrow or trust account. This requirement
includes funds in which he or she may have some fulure interest or
claim. Such funds shall be deposited promplly unless all parlies having
an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing. No broker shali
commingle his or her personal funds or otherfunds in this account with
the exception that a broker may deposit and keep a sum not to exceed
ane thousand dollars in the account from his or her personal funds,

which sum shall be specifically identified and deposited to cover charges
related to thie account. '




2. Each broker shall notify the commission of his or her intent not to
maintain an escrow account, or the name of the financial institution in
which each escrow or trust account is maintained, the name and number
of each such account, and shail file written autherization directed to each
financial institution to allow the commission or its authorized
representative to examine each such account; such natification and
authorizalion shall be submitted on forms provided therefore by the
commission. A broker shall notify the commission within ten business

days of any change of her or her intent to maintain.an escrow account,
the financial institution, account numbers, or change In account status.

3. In conjunction with each ascrow or trust account a broker shall
maintain books, records; contracts and other necessary documents sc
thalthe adequacy of said account may be determined at any time. The
account and other records shall-ba provided to.the commission and its
duly authorized agents for inspectlon at all times.during regular business
hours at the broker's usual piace of business.

Section 339.730.1, RSMo, states, in relevant part:

1, A licensee representing a seller or landiord as a seller's agent or a landlord's agent shall be a
limited agent with the following duties and obligations:

(1) To perform the terms of the written agreement made with the client;
(2) To exerclse reasonable skill and care for the client;

(3) To-promote the interests of the client with the utmost good
faith, loyalty, and fidelity, including:

{a) Seeking a price and terms which are acceptable to
the client, except thal the licensee shall not be obligated
to seek additional offers to purchase the property while
the property is subjecl to a confract for sale or to seek
additional offers o lease the property while the property
is subjact to a lease or lstter of intent to lease;

() Presenting all written offers to and from the clisnt in a
limely manner regardiess of whether the property is
subject to a.contract for sale or lease or a letter of intent
to lease; -

(c) Disclosing to the client alf adverse material facts
actually known or that should have been known by the
licensee; and

(d} Advising the client to obtain expert advice as to
malerial matters aboul which the licensea knows but the
specifics of which-are beyond the expertise of the
licensee:

{4) To account in a timely manner for all money and propery recelved;

(5) To comply with all requirements of sections 339.710 10 339.860,
subsection 2 of section 339.100, and any rules and regulations
promulgated pursuant to those sections: and .

10




10.

11,

{6) To comply with any applicable federal, state, and local laws, rules,

regutations, and ordinances, inchsding fair housing and civil rights
statutes and regulations. ’

Seclion 339.780, RSMo, states, in relevant ﬁari:

2, Before engaging in any of the activities enumerated in sections
338.010, a designated broker intending to establish a limited agency
relationship with a seller or iandlord shall enter into a written agency
agreemenl with the party to be represented. The agreement shail
include a licenses's duties and respansibilities specified in section
339.730 and the terms of compensation and shall specify whether an
offer of subagency may be made to any other designated broker.

Regulation 20 CSR 2250-8.010 states, in relevant part:

{1} Every resident broker, extept these who have placed their licenses
on inacfive status or those not.acltively engaged in real estate business,
shall maintaln a regularly established blace of business in this state,
which shait be open to the public during usual business hours or at
regular stated intervals. No salesperson may be associated with a
broker not maintaining a regularly established place of business or a
broker not actively engaged in the real estate business. This rule does
not apply to a broker-salesperson or lo broker-pariners, broker-
assotiates or broker-officers of a firm which maintains a regular place of
business. .

(2) Abroker's business sign of sufficient size to identify it and bearing
the name under which the broker or the broker's firm is licensed, or the
regular business name, shall be displayed outside of the broker's regular
placs of business.

Regutation 20 CSR.2250-8.096(1) stales;

Licensees acting with ar without a written agreemant for brokerage

- Services pursuant to-sections 339,710 to 339,860, RSMo, are required {o

have such relationships confirmed in writing by sach party to the real
eslate transaction on or before such party’s first signature to the real
estale contract, Nothing contained hereln prohibits the written
confirmation of brokerage refationships from being included or
incorporated inlo the real estate contract, provided that any addendum or
incorporated document containing the written confirmation must include
a separate slgnature section for acknowledging the written confirmation
that shall be signed and dated by each party to the real estate
transaction. ‘

(A) Written confirmation must —

1. Identify the licensee’s brokerage relationship;

2. Identify the source or sources of compensation;

3. Confirm that the brokerage refationships, if required
by rule or regulation were disclosed to the sellerflandlord
andfor buyerftenant or their raspective agents andfor

11
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13.

transaction brokers no later than the first showing, upon
first contact, or immediately upon the occurrence of any
change to that relationship;

4, Confirm the seller's/landlord's and buyer'sftenant’s
recelpt of the Broker Disclosure Form prescribed by the
commission; :

5. Be signed and dated by the seller/landlord and
buyerftenant. If the landlord has entered into a written
property management agreement pursuant to 20 CSR
2250-8,200-20 CSR 2250-8.210, the landlord shall not
be required to sign the written confirmation; and

6. Be signed and dated by the disclosing licensees on or
before the contract date. if & landlord’s agent or
iransactlon broker is conducting property management
pursuant to 20 CSR 2250-8.200-20 C3R 2250-8.210,
the unllcensed office personnel may, in their
performance of the duties enumerated In .
339.010.5(5)(a)}—(e), sign the written confirmation on
behalf of the landlord's agent or transaction broker.

(B) A signed copy shall be given to the seller/landlord and
buyeritenant and a signed copy shall be retained by the
disclosing licensee's broker. If any party to the real estate
transaciion refuses to sign the confitmation, the licensee
worDoss with that party pursuant to 339,710 to 338.860, RSMo,
shall set forth, sign and date a written explanation of the facts of
refusal and the explanation shall be retained by the licensee's
broker.

Regulation 20 CSR 2250-8,100(1) states:

Every licensee shall make certain that all of the lerms and conditions
authorized by the principal In a transaction are specified and included in
an offer to-sell or buy and shall not offer the property on any other terms.
Every written offer shall contain the legal description or property address,
or both, and city where the propenty is located; or in the absence of, a
clear description unmistakably [dentifying the property.

~ Regulalion 20 CSR 2250-8.120 states, in relevant part:

(3) The escrow or trust account maintained by a broker, as required by
the license law, shall be a checking account in‘a bank, savings and loan
or credit union. If the escrow or trust account maintained by a broker Is
an interest-bearing account, the broker shall disclose In writing to all
parties to the fransaction that the acecouni is interest-bearing and the
disclosure shall indicate whio is lo receive the interest.

(4) Each broker shall depesit into the escrow or frust account all funds
coming into the broker's possession as set aut in section 339.100.2(1),
R&Mo, including funds-in which the broker may have some Tuture
interest or claim and including, but not limited to, eamest money
deposiis, prepaid rents, securily deposits, loan proceeds and funds paid
by ar for the parties upon closing of the transaclion. No broker shall
commingle personal funds or 6ther funds in the broker's escrow account

12
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13,

16.

except to the extent provided by section 339.105.1, RSMo.
Commissions payable must be removed from the escrow account at the
time the-transaction is completed. After the transaction is completed,
interest payable shall be disbursed to the appropriate party(ies) from the
escrow account no later than ten (10) banking days fotlowing the recelpt
of the next statement of the escrow account. When the licensee
receives all interest earned, interast payable to a licensee must be
removed from the escrow account within ten {10) banking days following
the receipt of the next statement of the escrow account.

Regulation 20 CSR 2250-8.160 states, in relevant part:

(1) Every broker shall retain for a periad of at least three (3) years
true copies-of all business books; accounts, including voided checks:
records; contracts; brokerage relationship agreemenis, closing
statements and-correspondence or other written authorization relating to
each real estate transaclion that the broker has handied. The records
shall be made availabie for inspection by the commission and its
authorized agents at all times during usual business hours at Ihe broker's
reguiar place of business. Mo broker shall charge a separale fee relating
to retention of recorda.

(2) Every broker shalt retain for a period of at least threa (3) years
true coples of all property management agreements, correspondence, or.
other written authorization relating to each real estate transaction relating
to leases, rentals or management activities the broker has handled. The
broker must also retain all business books, accounts and records unless
these records are released to the owner(s) or transferred to another
broker by writtén detailed recelpt or Iransmittal letter agreed lo in writing
by all parties to the transaction.

Regulation 20 CSR 2250-8.200(1) states:

When managing a property a licensee shall not rent or lease, offer to rent
or lease, negotiate, or offer or agree to negofiate, the rent or lease, list or
offer to list for lease or rent, assist or direct in procuring of prospects
calculated to result in-the lease or rent, assist of direct in the negatiation
of any transaction caiculated or intended to result in the lease ar rent, or
show that property to prospective renters.or lessess unless the
licensee’s broker holds a-current written properly management
agreament or other wrilten authorization signed by the owner of the real
estale or the owner's authorized agent.

Regulation 20 CSR 2250-8.220 states, in relevant part:

(1) A broker shall estabiish and maintain a separale escrow account(s),
to be deslgnated as a property management escrow account{s), for the
deposit of current rents and money received from the owner{s) or on the
owner's(s') behaif for payment of expenses related to-property
management. Before making disbursemarniis from a properly
management escrow account, a broker shall ensure that the aceount
balance for that owners(s") property(igs) is sufficient to cover the
disbursements, ' '

(2) All security deposits held by a broker shall be maintained, intact, in
an escrow account other than the property management account(s),
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pursuant to section 339.105, RSMo, unless the owner(s) have agreed
olherwise in writing.

(6) Fees or commissions payable to a braker must be withdrawn from a
property management account at least once a month uniess otherwise
agreed in wriling. Any rent paid in.advance as a depésit for the last
month’s rent or as rent other than the current month's rent held by a
broker shal! be deposited in.the property management escrow account
uniess otherwise agreed lo in writing. ‘

{7} In addition to the notification required by section 339.105.2, RSMo,
each broker, upon the request of the commission or its agent, shall
consent to the examination and audit of the broker's properly
management escrow account(s) by the commission or its agent, As part
of the consent, each broker shall execute a form presented to himfer by
the commlssion or its agent entilled Consant to Examine and Audit
Escrow or Trust Account.

(8) Each check written oh an escrow account, or each corresponding
check stub, or other record of disbursement of funds from the account
and each deposit ticket shall indicate the related Iransaction. Each
check written on an escrow-account for licensee fees or commission
shall be made payable to the licensee who is owed the fee or
commission or to the firm's general operating account.

17. Licensees' conduct, as described in paragraphs 3 through § above, constitutes cause lo

discipline Licensees’ licenses.
18. Cause exists for the Commission to take disciplinary action against Licensees’ licenses under

§ 339.100.2(1). (3), (15), (16), (19) and (23), RSMo, which states in pertinent part

2. The Commission may cause a complaint to be filed with the administralive hearing.
commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any stale-cerlified real estate
appraiser, state-licensed real estate appraiser, or any person who has failed to renew or
has surrendered his or her cerificate or llcense for any one or any combinalion of the
following causes:

(1) Failure to maintain and deposil in a special account,
separate and apart from his or her personal or other business
accounts, all moneys belonging o others enirusted to him or her
while acting as a real estate broker or as the temporary
custodlan of the funds of others, until the transaction invoived is
consummated or lerminated unless all parties having an interest
in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing;

{3) Failing within a reasonabie time to account for or to-remit any
moneys, valuable documents or other property, coming into his or her
possesslon, which bajongs {o others:
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{(15) Violation of, or atterpting to violate, directly or indirectly, or
assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections
338.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.8607, or any lawful
uls adopled pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections
339.710 to 339,860%;

(16) Commilting.any act which would otherwise be grounds for the
commission Lo refuse to Issue.a license under section 339.040;

(19) Any other canduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or
fraudulent business dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence,
misconduct, or gross negligencel )

Joint Agreed Disciplinary Order

19, Based upon the foregoing, the parties mutualty agree and'stihulata that the following shall
constitute the disciplinary order entered by the Commission In this matter under the authority of §§ 536.060,
621.045.4 and 621.110, RSMo,

20, The terms of discipline shall Include that Ligensees’ licenses shall be placed on a period of

probation for flve. (5) years. Doss Group and Doss' licenses are hereby placed on five (5) years' probation.
During the period of probatlon on their licenses, Doss Group-and Doss shall be entitled to practice as a real
estate assoclation and reat eslate broker associate. provided they adhers lo afl the terms stated herein. The
period of probation shall constitute the “disciplinary period.,”

21. Terms and conditions of the disclplinary period. Terms and conditions of the disciplinary

period are as follows:;
- Speciflc Terms
a, Within the first three {3) years of probation, Licensees shail repay the missing client funds, as
described In paragraphs 4.g.i through 4.g.v. and 5g, 5h and 5n above, to all clients identified in those

paragraphs. Licensees must also submit quarterly reports of proof of payment lo the owners lo the

Commisslon.

b. During the period of probat_ion, Doss shall be prohlbited from managing property for a third party
through Dess Group. This prohlbition shall not preclude Doss from managing property for a third party

as an employes of another entfty. )
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General Terms

a. Licensees shall keep the MREC apprised at all times in writing of their current addresses and
telephone numbers al each placa of residence and business. Licensees shall notify the MREC in
writing within ten days of any change in this information.

b. Licensees shail Umely renew Llcensees’-ricenses, timely pay all fées required for license
renewal, and comply with all other requirements necessary to mafntain their licenses In a current and
active stale. During the disciplinary period, Licensees shall ot place thelr licenses on inactive status as
wolld atherwise be allowed under 20 CSR 2250-4.050. Alternatively, without violating the terms and
condltions of this Seftlement Agreement, Licensees may surrender their real estate licenses by
submitting a letter to the MREC. If Licensees apply for a real estate license after surrender, Licensees
“shall be required to requalify as if original applicants. Licensee Doss would have fo apply as an original
applicant for a salesperson license. The MREC wiil not be precluded from basing its decision, wholly or
partially, on the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and discipline set forth in. this Setilement
Agreement. |

c. Licensees shall mest in persoh with the MREC or its representative at any such time and place
as reduired by the MREC or its designee upon ndtification from the MREC or its designee, Said
meetings will be at the MREC's discretion and may occur periodically during the probation period.

d. Licensees shall immediately submit documents shawing compliance with the requirements of
this Order to the MREC when requested by the MREC or its designes,

e. During the probationary period, Licensees shall accept and comply with unannounced visiis
from the MREC's representatives to monitor compliance with the terms and conditions of this Order.

f. Licensees shall comply with all relevant provisions of Chapler 339, RSMo, as amended; all
rules and regulations of the MREC; and all local, state, and federal laws. “State” as used herein refers
to the State of Missouri and-all other states and territories of the United States.

9. ' Licensee Doss shall report to the MREC each occurrence of Licenses Doss' being finally
adjudica'ted and found guiity, or entering a plea of guilly or nolo conlendere, in a state or federal

criminal prosecution, to felony or misdemeanor offenses, within ten business days of each such

occurrence.
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22, This Agreement does not bind the Commission or restrict tha remediss availabla to it
concerning facts or conduct not specifically mentioned in this Agreement that are either now known to the
Commission or may be discovered.

23. This Agreament does not bind the Commission ar restrict the remedies available to it
concerning any future violations by Licensee of Chapter 339, RSMo, as amended, or the reguiations
promulgated thereunder, or of the terms of this Agreement,

' 24: All parties agres to pay all their own fees and expenses Incurred as a resuit of this cass, its
selllement or any litigation,

25, The parties to this Agreemant understand that the Missauri Real Estate Commission will
maintain this Agreement as an open record of the Cdmmission as provided in Chapters 339, 810 and 324,
RSMo.

26, Theé terms of this setllement agreement ara contractual, legally enforceable, and binding, not _
merely recital. Except as otherwise provided herein, nelther this settlement agreement nor any of its provisions
may bé changed, waived, discharged. or terminated, except by an instrument in writing signad by the party
against whom the enforcement of the cﬁange, waiver, discharge, or terminalion is saught.

27. Licenseas, togsther with Licensees' heirs and assigns, and Licensees’ attorneys, do hergby
waive, release, acquit and forever discharge the Commlssion, its fespective members and any of its employees,
agents, or attorneys, including any former Commission members, employess, agents, and aftorneys, of, er from,
any liability, claim, actions, causes of action, fees, costs and expenses, and compensation, including but not
limited to, any claims for attorney's fees and expenses, inciuding any claims pursuant to § 536.087, RSMo, or
any claim arising under 42 U.5.C. § 1983, which may be based upon, arise out of, or relate to any of the matters
raised in this case, its settiement, or from the negotiation or execution of this settlement agreement. The parties
acknowledge that this paragraph is severable from the remaining portions of this setilement agreemen in that it
survives in perpet-uily aven in the event that any court of law deems this seltfement agreement or any portion
thereof to be void or unenforceable,

28, If no contested case has been filed against Licensees, Licensees have the right, either at the
lime the settlement agreement is signed by all parties or within fifteen days thereafter, to submit the agreement

to the Administrative Hearing Commission for determination that the facts agreed to by tha parties to the
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settlement agreement constitute grounds for denying or disciplining the licenses of Licenssas. TIF Licensees

dosire the Administrative Hearing Commission to review this Agreement, Licansees may submit this request to:
Admini'st_raﬁve Hearing Commission, Truman State Office Building, Room 640, 301 W. High Street, P.O.
Box 1557, Jefferson City, Missourl 65101.

29. IF Licensess have requested review, Licensees and COmmis'sion- jointly request that iher
.Administrative Hearing Commission determine whether the facts set. forth herein are grounds for disciplining
Licensees’ licenses and issue findings of fact and conclusions of kaw stating that the facts agreed to by the
parties are grounds for disciplining Licensees' licenses, EFffective the date the Administrative Hearing
Commission determines that the agreement sets forth cause for disciplining Licensees’ licenses, the agreed
upon discipline set forth herein shall go into effect. If the Administrative Hearing Commission issues an order
stating that the Setllement Agreement does not set forth cause for discipline, then the Commission may proceed

to seek discipline agalnst Licensees as allowed by taw. If the Licensees do not submil the agreement to the

Administrative Hearing Commission for determination, the agreement shall become effective fifteen (15} days

following the slgnature of the Commisslon's Executive Director.

LICENSEES COMMISSION
Doss Real Estate Group LLC Jos nk[er
Trenton Doss, owner utwe Director

m ’ MiSSOUI’i Real Estate Commission
— "~ Qo.a)bu Slﬁ

Trenton Javon Doﬁé

. 2/14/201 / /
ot Date a: 074; 020/&.
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ADDENDUM TO THE MARCH 2016

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN MISSOURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

AND DOSS REAL ESTATE GROUP LLC AND TRENTON JAVON DOSS

This ADDENDUM is attached to and forms part of the Settlement Agreement between the Missouri
Real Estate Commission ("Commission”) and Doss Real Estate Group LLC ("Doss Group”) and Trenton
Javon Doss (“Doss"}), made effective on March 12, 2016 (hereafter the, "March 2016 Settlement
Agreement”). It is expressly understood and agreed by the Parties that the terms and conditions
contained in this ADDENDUM shall supersede, only as specifically noted, the terms and conditions within

the attached March 2016 Settlement Agreement. In accordance thereto, the Parties agree as follows:

1. The Joint Stipulation of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Joint Agreed Disciplinary Order and all
exiting terms and conditions of the disciplinary period contained in the March 2016 Settlement Agreement
remain in place and enforceable until the probationary completion date of March 12, 2021.

2. The Commission agrees to allow Doss to close Doss Real Estate Group, LLC, and in doing so, not
find Doss in violation of paragraph 21, General Terms “b" of the Joint Agreed Disciplinary Order section of
the March 2016 Settlement Agreement.

3. Doss shall, during the remaining period of probation ordered by the Commission on the licenses of Doss
Group and Doss, be entitled to practice as a real estate association and real estate broker associate under
the new entity name of Bayif Real Estate Solutions, LLC, provided all terms stated within the March 2016
Settlement Agreement are adhered to until the probationary completion date of March 12, 2021.

4. The new entity, Bayit Real Estate Solutions, LLC, shall be subject to the balance of the existing probation
ordered by the Commission in the March 2016 Seltlement Agreement, as the probation would have been
applied to the Doss Real Estate Group, LLC.

5. Trenton Javon Doss may only transfer his license with the written pre-approval of the Commission,

during the existing disciplinary period, which ends March 12, 2021.

RECEIVED

0CT 0.9 2018

MREC




6. The parties reaffirm no other terms or conditions of the March 2016 Settlement Agreement, not hereby

otherwise specifically modified or specifically amended by this document, shall be negated or changed as

a result of this Addendum.

7. This signed Addendum must be returned within thirty (30) days, no later than October 5, 2018, and

becomes effective immediately upon the signature of the Executive Director.

LICENSEES

G Lo

Bayit Real Estate Solutions, LLC
Trenton Javon Doss, Owner

Kol Kb

Trenton Javen Doss

Date

Q[28/201%

COMMISSION

, Executive D of
eal Estate Commission

Date /ﬁ"d?"/gz

RECEIVED

0CT 0.9 2018

MREC






